

No. 08-294  
(consolidated with No. 08-289)

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES and PRESIDENT OF THE  
ARIZONA SENATE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—  
**BRIEF OF EDUCATION-POLICY SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

—  
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT A. CLAFFEE  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND<br>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT:   |             |
| SOUND EDUCATION POLICY FOCUSES<br>ON SETTING STANDARDS AND<br>MEASURING RESULTS, NOT SIMPLY<br>ON INCREASING RESOURCES .....                                      | 6           |
| A. Increased Education Funding Has Not<br>Led To Improved Student Performance .....   | 7           |
| B. Court-Ordered Remedies Should Afford<br>States The Flexibility To Make<br>Decisions About Inputs As Long As<br>They Are Obtaining The Desired<br>Outcomes..... | 11          |
| C. NCLB Reflects The Consensus View<br>That Focuses On Output Accountability<br>In Education Policy .....   | 14          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 18          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....  | 13             |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....  | 12             |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 1 (1973).....   | 12             |
| <b>Statutes and Rules</b>   |                |
| Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 1974,<br>Pub. L. No. 93-380, tit. II, 88 Stat. 514.....  | 10             |
| No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No.<br>107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1701 .....  | 10             |
| 20 U.S.C. § 6311 .....  | 16             |
| 20 U.S.C. § 6812 .....  | 15, 16         |
| S. Ct. R. 37.3.....   | 1              |
| S. Ct. R. 37.6.....   | 1              |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                |
| Bruce D. Baker & Paul L. Markham, <i>State<br/>School Funding Policies and Limited Eng-<br/>lish Proficient Students</i> , 26 BILINGUAL RES.<br>J. 678 (2002) ..... | 9, 13          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| CTR. ON EDUC. POL'Y, ANSWERING THE QUESTION THAT MATTERS MOST: HAS STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT INCREASED SINCE NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND? (2007) .....   | 15             |
| Williamson M. Evers & Paul Clopton, <i>High-Spending, Low-Performing School Districts</i> , in COURTING FAILURE: HOW SCHOOL FINANCE LAWSUITS EXPLOIT JUDGES' GOOD INTENTIONS AND HARM OUR CHILDREN 103 (Eric A. Hanushek ed. 2006)..... | 10             |
| ERIC A. HANUSHEK & ALFRED A. LINDSETH, SCHOOLHOUSES, COURTHOUSES AND STATEHOUSES: SOLVING THE FUNDING-ACHIEVEMENT PUZZLE IN AMERICA'S PUBLIC SCHOOLS (forthcoming May 2009) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Eric A. Hanushek & Margaret E. Raymond, <i>Does School Accountability Lead to Improved Student Performance?</i> , 24 J. POL'Y ANALYSIS & MGMT. 297 (2005).....  | 15             |
| Alfred A. Lindseth, <i>The Legal Backdrop to Adequacy</i> , in COURTING FAILURE: HOW SCHOOL FINANCE LAWSUITS EXPLOIT JUDGES' GOOD INTENTIONS AND HARM OUR CHILDREN 33 (Eric A. Hanushek ed. 2006).....                                  | 7, 13          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Jennifer A. O’Day & Marshall S. Smith, <i>Systemic School Reform and Educational Opportunity</i> , in DESIGNING COHERENT EDUCATION POLICY 250 (Susan H. Fuhrman ed. 1993) .....   | 14             |
| Marguerite Roza & Paul T. Hill, <i>How Can Anyone Say What’s Adequate If Nobody Knows How Money Is Spent Now?</i> , in COURTING FAILURE: HOW SCHOOL FINANCE LAWSUITS EXPLOIT JUDGES’ GOOD INTENTIONS AND HARM OUR CHILDREN 235 (Eric A. Hanushek ed. 2006)..... | 13             |
